for buildings and facilities

- 58 789 -47 406 - - 11 383

Compulsory social security
contributions

99 890 511 273 -79 638 -396 020 - 135 506

Personal income tax 187 345 214 733 -137 919 -103 592 - 160 567
Natural resources tax 114 1 252 -1 039 - - 327
Immovable property tax
for land

- 4 875 -4 875 - - -

TOTAL: 629 511 251 771 -458 094 -307 901 307 901 423 189

JSC “DITTON PIEVADĶĒŽU RŪPNĪCA”
ANNUAL REPORT FOR YEAR 2009

 38

(25) Average number of employees

   2009  2008
Average number of persons employed
by the Company during the year   362  519

(26) Information about remuneration to Members of the Council and Management
Board (Remuneration Report)

   1 EUR = 0,702804 LVL
 Council Management Board TOTAL
 LVL EUR LVL EUR LVL EUR
Salaries 12 008 17 086 27 527 39 167 39 535 56 253
Social tax 24,09% 2 857 4 065 6 631 9 435 9 488 13 500
TOTAL 14 865 21 151 34 158 48 602 49 023 69 753

(27) Information on reclassified positions of the financial statement

Income statement for the year from 01.01.2008 till 31.12.2008:

LVL Before
reclassification

Reclassification After reclassification

Net turnover 7 366 603 559 636 7 926 239
Production cost of sold products -5 739 130 -211 794 -5 950 924
Selling costs -514 155 508 970 -5 185
Administration costs -978 515 -297 176 -1 275 691
Other income from economic
activity

1 750 894 -559 636 1 191 258

Balance sheet as at 31.12.2008

ASSETS

LVL Before
reclassification

Reclassification After reclassification

Other loans and other long-term
debtors (Long-term financial
investments)

737 944 67 644 805 588

Other debtors (Debtors) 164 447 -67 644 96 803

LIABILITIES

LVL Before
reclassification

Reclassification After reclassification

Long-term loans from credit
institutions

1 686 290 -1 686 290 -

Short-term loans from credit
institutions

63 692 1 686 290 1 749 982

JSC “DITTON PIEVADĶĒŽU RŪPNĪCA”
ANNUAL REPORT FOR YEAR 2009

 39

(28) Going concern principle

The results of economic activity of the Company, like many companies of Latvia in 2009, especially in the
2nd half, have been influenced by economic crisis. In the result the Company finished year 2009 with losses
amounting to LVL 1 043 131. Already at facing the first negative tendencies the management of the
Company started with the plan package in order to ensure optimization of expenses, liquidity maintaining,
which altogether should ensure a smaller write-down of the Company’s value as far as possible.